

No. 14-13882-FF  
Multi-Appeal Nos. 14-14165-FF, 14-14170-FF, 14-14221-FF and 14-14272-FF

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

CHRISTOPHER BATMAN, *et al.*,

*Appellants,*

v.

THE GILLETTE CO. *et al.*,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Middle District of Florida, No. 6:12-cv-00803

---

Reply Brief of Appellants Theodore H. Frank,  
Robert Falkner, and Christopher Batman

---

CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION FAIRNESS  
Adam E. Schulman  
1718 M Street NW, No. 236  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(610) 457-0856  
*Attorneys for Appellant Theodore H. Frank*

LAW OFFICES OF JOHN PENTZ, III  
John J. Pentz, III  
19 Widow Rites Lane  
Sudbury, Massachusetts  
(978) 261-5725  
*Attorney for Appellant Robert Falkner*

BANDAS LAW FIRM, PC  
Christopher A. Bandas  
500 North Shoreline, Suite 1020  
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401  
(361) 698-5200  
*Attorney for Appellant Christopher Batman*

## Table of Contents

Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Reply Statement of Subject Matter and Appellate Jurisdiction.....	x
I. Appellees do not dispute that this settlement provides preferential treatment to class counsel.....	1
II. All rationalizations for the settlement’s misallocation fall short.....	5
A. The low value, rigidly-capped claims process was not the only feasible way to remit settlement value to class members. ....	9
B. Illusory injunctive relief does not justify the disproportion.....	13
C. As a matter of law, a windfall in a settlement compromise depends on the allegations of the complaint, not the parties’ <i>ex post</i> rationalizations for the settlement amount.....	15
III. The <i>cy pres</i> provision is invalid and requires reversal.....	19
IV. Clear-sailing and fee-segregation are objective red flags of an inequitable deal. ....	23
Conclusion.....	26
Certificate of Compliance with 11th Cir. R. 28-1(m).....	28

Proof of Service ..... 29

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility, LLC, v. NASCAR, Inc.</i> , 494 F.3d 1356 (11th Cir. 2007).....	xi
<i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	6, 11, 15
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , ___F.3d___, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 306 (8th Cir. Jan. 8, 2015) .....	17, 19-20, 21
<i>In re Bayer Corp. Combination Aspirin Prods. Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-2023, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143955 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2012) .....	9-11
<i>Bennett v. Behring Corp.</i> , 737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984).....	1, 5
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011).....	4, 17, 23

*Boeing v. Van Gemert*,  
444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 4-5

*Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home v. W. Va. Dep't of Health and Human Res.*,  
532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... 13

*Churchill Vill., LLC v. Gen. Elec.*,  
361 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 2004).....x

*Crawford v. Equifax Payment Services, Inc.*  
201 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2000).....xii, 16-17

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*, 264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)..... 15

*Day v. Persels & Assocs., LLC*,  
729 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2013).....x

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
744 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 18

*Dennis v. Kellogg*,  
697 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 21

*Devlin v. Scardelletti*,  
536 U.S. 1 (2002)..... x-xii

*In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
582 F.3d 524 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 15

*In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.*,  
1:90-cv-2485, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20451 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 2, 1994)..... 15

\**In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013).....*passim*

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)..... x, 16

*Fidel v. Farley*,  
534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008).....x

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 15-16, 17

*In re Integra Realty Res., Inc.*,  
354 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 2004).....x

*Klier v. Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc.*,  
658 F.3d 468 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 19

*Levero v. Southtrust Bank*,  
18 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994)..... 1

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*,  
321 F. Supp. 2d 619 (E.D. Pa. 2004) ..... 15

*McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.*,  
No. 06-cv-00242, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7510 (E.D. Pa., Jan. 21, 2015) ..... 6, 12

*McNair v. Synapse Group Inc.*,  
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 8

*Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Co.*,  
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 7

*Nachshin v. AOL, LLC.*,  
663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 22

*Nelson v. Mead Johnson & Johnson Co.*,  
484 Fed. Appx. 429 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 24

*Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund*,  
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009).....x

*\*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014).....*passim*

*Perdue v. Kenny A.*,  
559 U.S. 542, 130 S. Ct. 1662 (2010) ..... 7

<i>Piambino v. Bailey</i> ,	
610 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1980).....	xii
<i>*Piambino v. Bailey</i> ,	
757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Redman v. RadioShack Corp.</i> ,	
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014).....	3, 23
<i>Stewart v. Rubin</i> ,	
948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996).....	15
<i>True v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> ,	
749 F. Supp. 2d 1052 (C.D. Cal. 2010).....	14
<i>United States v. Rivera</i> ,	
944 F.2d 1563 (11th Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Vought v. Bank of Am.</i> ,	
901 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (C.D Ill. 2012).....	25
<i>Waters v. Int’l Precious Metals Corp.</i> ,	
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999).....	4-5
 <b><u>Rules and Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 77z-1(a)6) .....	5-6

28 U.S.C. § 1712(a) .....	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 .....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1) .....	xi
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	x, xi
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) .....	2

**Other Authorities**

American Law Institute, <i>Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litig.</i> § 3.07 (2010) .....	19
Frank, Theodore H., <i>Cy Pres Settlements</i> , CLASS ACTION WATCH (Mar. 2008) .....	22
Frank, Theodore H., Statement before the House Judiciary Committee Subcommittee on the Constitution and Civil Justice, <i>Examination of Litigation Abuse</i> (Mar. 13, 2013) .....	22

Frankel, Allison,

*Legal Activist Ted Frank Cries Conflict of Interest, Forces O'Melveny and Grant  
& Eisenhofer to Modify Apple Securities Class Action Deal,*

AMERICAN LAWYER LITIGATION DAILY (Nov. 30, 2010) ..... 22

Issacharoff, Samuel,

*Class Action Conflicts,*

30 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 805 (1997) ..... 16

Koppel, Nathan,

*Proposed Facebook Settlement Comes Under Fire,*

WALL STREET JOURNAL (Mar. 2, 2010) ..... 22

Liptak, Adam,

*Doling Out Other People's Money,*

N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 26, 2007) ..... 22

Perino, Michael A.,

*Did the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act Work?,*

2003 U. ILL. L. REV. 913 (2003) ..... 6

Sale, Hillary A.,

*Judges Who Settle,* 89 WASH. U. L. REV. 377 (2011) ..... 16
